South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne

Cambridge

CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk

4 July 2018

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

To: Chairman — Councillor Grenville Chamberlain
Vice-Chairman — Councillor Brian Milnes
Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee — Councillors Ruth Betson,
Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Sarah Cheung Johnson, Gavin Clayton,
Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Bill Handley,
Peter McDonald, Dawn Percival and Eileen Wilson

Quorum: 5

There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their
lines of enquiry. This will take place in the Monkfield Room

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 12 JULY 2018 at

6.00 p.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of
the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. Council

Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Beverly Agass
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the
community, access to its agendas and minutes. If you have any
specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to

help you.
AGENDA
PAGES
1. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence from committee members.
2. Declarations of Interest
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-6

To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 21

June 2018 as a correct record.

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk



Public Questions
Scrutiny and Overview Committee's Outline Working Agreement 7-8

Response to consultation on Pre-Submission Draft Uttlesford Local 9-38
Plan (Reg 19)

Work programme 39-52
For the committee to consider its work programme.

Monitoring the Executive

Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding any
meetings of the Executive attended since the last meeting and specifically
raise any issues challenged and the result and/or issues where the
Committee could add further value.

To Note the Dates of Future Meetings
For the committee to agree the dates and times of its future meetings.
Meeting dates and provisional times for the 2018/19 municipal year are:

Tuesday 14 August 2018 at 6pm
Tuesday 18 September 2018 at 6pm
Thursday 18 October 2018 at 6pm
Thursday 22 November 2018 at 6pm
Tuesday 18 December 2018 at 6pm
Thursday 29 January 2018 at 6pm
Wednesday 20 February 2018 at 6pm
Thursday 21 March 2018 at 6pm
Tuesday 16 April 2018 at 6pm

Exclusion of Press and Public

The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without
members of the Press and public being present. Typically, such issues relate to
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on. In every
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them. The following
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.

"l propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the following item number(s) ..... in accordance with Section 100(A)
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ..... of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.”

If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press
and public will not be able to view it. There will be an explanation on the website
however as to why the information is exempt.



OUR LONG-TERM VISION

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country.
Our 
[...]
 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of
those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the
building. You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.


mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on
Thursday, 21 June 2018 at 6.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Grenville Chamberlain — Chairman
Councillor Brian Milnes — Vice-Chairman
Councillors: Ruth Betson Dr. Martin Cahn
Sarah Cheung Johnson Gavin Clayton
Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton
Dr. Douglas de Lacey Bill Handley
Peter McDonald Dawn Percival
Eileen Wilson Steve Hunt
Officers: Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer
Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director
Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager
Richard May Policy and Performance Manager
Kathrin John Democratic Services Team Leader
1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anna Bradnam. Councillor Steve
Hunt was present as a substitute for Councillor Bradnam.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 were agreed as a correct record.
PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions had been received.

CHANGING APPROACH TO SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW

The committee would be moving to pre-decision scrutiny. The Chairman referred to the
training the committee had undertaken earlier that day, which had given some insight
into this. The committee needed to identify a work plan going forward and areas for
scrutiny would need to be prioritised. The Chairman was keen for the committee to
remain non-political. The Chairman suggested the committee look at the Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment to look at how this related to South Cambridgeshire and its services.
The committee was informed that the Council was looking at recruitment of a Scrutiny
Officer.

A group working agreement would be developed, which would be added to the agenda
for the next meeting for discussion.

Page 1



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 21 June 2018

6. 2017-18 YEAR END POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND
RISK

The Policy and Performance Manager presented the report which provided an update on
the Council’s financial position and performance for the 2017-2018 year end. He
explained that the Strategic Risk Register was under review.

The Deputy Leader of the Council was present and informed the committee that the new
administration would be reviewing the Corporate Plan and the measures against which
the Council’s performance was measured.

The Committee discussed the report:

o Concern was raised regarding the tone of the report which focussed on successes
rather than problems. More in depth analysis of areas of concern was requested,
focussing on actions to improve performance.

e Information was requested regarding whether the new housing and homelessness
officers referred to in the report had been appointed and what the Council had been
doing to help ensure a smooth implementation of Universal Credit. Information about
the skill mix of these staff was also requested. The committee was informed that the
Council was very aware of the risk of the implementation of Universal Credit, which
was due to be implemented in October 2018.

e With reference to the number of unfilled vacancies and sickness levels, concern was
raised that economic savings were being made by the Council at the expense of
staff, staffing levels and the performance of the Council. In response to this the
committee was informed that the Council had struggled to recruit to a number of
service areas, such as Planning. Despite this the Council had continued to deliver a
service. The skills shortage in Planning was a nationwide issue. The committee was
assured that the Council did not have a policy to not fill vacancies in order to make
financial savings and that staff sickness levels were not worsening.

¢ Inresponse to a query regarding the reasons for being unable to recruit planning
officers, the committee was informed that the high cost of living in South
Cambridgeshire was a contributing factor, as was the general shortage of planning
officers across the country. The Council was continuing to find ways to recruit
planning officers.

¢ The committee was informed that all staff leaving the organisation were given the
opportunity for an exit interview.

e It was suggested that the committee could look at recruitment challenges as part of
its work programme.

e The scoring of risks in the Strategic Risk Register was discussed. Concern was
raised that the net score of risks could be masking significant problems, with some
risks rated as amber when there was clearly a problem. In response to this the
committee was informed that the net score took into account the actions taken to
mitigate the risk. The committee was assured that the amber rating reflected that the
risk was significant.

e Regarding mitigations in relation to recruitment and retention, the committee was
informed that all mitigating factors had either been implemented or were in the
process of being implemented, but the Council was still struggling to recruit.

o The committee was informed that staff turnover was at a healthy level; around 10%.
Turnover did not relate directly to underspends arising from ongoing staff vacancies,
as in most cases the Council was able to successfully recruit to positions.

e The committee was informed that the £8.7 million allocated to improving public
transport links between Cambourne, Cambridge and nearby villages as referred to in
the Corporate Plan, was from Section106 contributions.

e Regarding reference made in the Corporate Plan to th
[...]
RESPONSE

The Deputy Leader of the Council presented the report which sought agreement to
submit a response to the Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Preliminary Draft Consultation,
in accordance with the points set out in the report. This would be a joint consultation
response with Cambridge City Council, the deadline for which was 26 June 2018. The
Planning Policy Manager presented the key issues.

In response to a query, the Director of Health and Environmental Services clarified that
South Cambridgeshire District Council collected waste and the County Council disposed
of this. Based on what the District Council collected, the recycling rate was 49%.

The committee was informed that there were ambitions to have significant development
including commercial, employment and residential, on the Cambridge water recycling
centre site at Milton, which was allocated as a major brownfield site. A site for the
relocation of the water recycling plant would need to be identified. Once this was done,
the relocation of the site also presented development opportunities for the surrounding
area, which would no longer be impacted by odour issues from the water recycling
centre.

A concern was raised that the site assessment did not raise the issue of sustainability
and it was suggested that more information needed to be included to make sure plans
were ecologically sustainable as well as economically sustainable. In response to this
the Planning Policy Manager clarified that Draft Policy 1 as referred to in the report,
addressed sustainability. The committee requested that this Policy be sent to Councillor
de Lacey to read.

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 21 June 2018

10.

Subject to discussions between Councillor de Lacey and the Planning Policy Manager,
the Scrutiny and Overview Committee ENDORSED the report.

TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Chairman informed the committee that the Leader of the Council had requested a
task and finish group be set up to consider how the Council could facilitate SME
businesses to procure work on its behalf in a cost effective, reasonable and proportional
manner and what the barriers were to SMEs procuring Council contracts. The
Democratic Services Team Leader referring to the Council’s Constitution informed the
committee that members of the Executive could only participate on a Scrutiny task and
finish group in an advisory capacity. Councillors Grenville Chamberlain, Sarah Cheung
Johnson and Brian Milnes would form this group. It was anticipated that one or two
meetings taking place in September, would be sufficient to investigate this issue.

APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MONITORS

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee appointed the following Scrutiny Monitors to
Portfolios:

Portfolio Scrutiny Monitor

Leader Grenville Chamberlain

Deputy Leader Cllr Graham Cone

Housing ClIr Claire Daunton

Environmental Services & Licensing ClIr Sarah Cheung Johnson

Planning ClIr Brian Milnes

Customer Service & Business ClIr Peter McDonald

Improvement

Finance Clir Bill Handley (provisional, to be
confirmed)

Guidance on the role of Scrutiny Monitors was requested. The Chairman suggested this
be discussed at the committee’s next meeting alongside the work programme. The
Chairman asked members to consider topics they would like the committee to consider
so that these could be prioritised.

It was queried how opposition spokespeople for a Portfolio could find out what was
happening and what decisions were to be taken. The Deputy Leader explained that it
was anticipated that the majority of decision making would be through the Executive via
the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, however the Executive was in the process of
finalising the decision making process. The Chairman welcomed decisions being
presented to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee before they were taken by the
Executive. The committee’s attention was drawn to the Council’'s Notice of Key and Non-
Key Decisions, which was published on the Council’s website each month. He
suggested the committee keep informed of upcoming decisions through this and by
talking to officers and the Portfolio Holders.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman referred the committee to the Council’s Notice of Key and Non Key
Decisions. The Chairman and Vice Chairman would draft a work programme which
would be brought to the committee’s July 2018 meeting. Members indicated their
agreement with this approach.

The issue of rural crime was raised, which members would welcome the Police and

Page 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 21 June 2018

11.

Crime Commissioner attending to discuss this with the committee.
TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The committee agreed the next meeting would take place on Thursday 12 July 2018 at
6pm. Subsequent meeting dates and times would be discussed at this meeting.

The Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 6



J1

Agenda Item &

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 12 July 2018

Scrutiny and Overview Committee Outline Working Agreement
Purpose
1. For the Scrutiny and Overview Committee to agree its Outline Working Agreement.
Recommendations

2. It is recommended that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee agrees the Outline
Working Agreement set out below.

3. Scrutiny and Overview Committee Outline Working Agreement

e Monthly meetings in accordance with draft timetable.
e Aim to conduct business within 2 hours.
e To be decided day time or evening meetings? Vote to be taken on this

o Evening meetings more convenient for working councillors and public
to attend.

¢ Completely non-political — working together for the benefit of SCDC residents.
e Chair and Vice Chair available for discussions between meetings.
e 3 minutes maximum time to speak.
e Sequence of speakers recorded by Vice Chairman.
e Please refrain from using jargon or acronyms.
e Prior to vote Chairman will summarise debate.
e Pre-meet for all members 1 hour prior to start of meeting:
o Democratic Services in attendance
e Key lines of enquiry established.
e Sequence of questions determined.
e Evaluation of outcomes and recommendations.
¢ Chairman or Vice Chairman to report to Cabinet.
e At least 1 meeting per year in a suitable Parish facility.

ClIr Grenville Chamberlain
Chairman, Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Iltem 6

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 12 July 2018
Cabinet 26 July 2018

LEAD OFFICER: Stephen Kelly — Joint Director for Planning and Economic
Development

Response to consultation on Pre-Submission Draft Uttlesford Local Plan (Reg 19)
Purpose

To consider the contents of the Pre-Submission Uttlesford Local Plan (Regulation 19)
consultation as they affect South Cambridgeshire and agree an appropriate
response.

This is a key decision because following this formal stage in the preparation of the
Uttlesford Local Plan, Uttlesford District Council proposes that the Pre-Submission
Draft be submitted for examination and therefore representations made at this stage
will be considered by the independent Inspector. The report addresses the potential
effects of the Uttlesford Local Plan, including a proposed new settlement to the north
east of Great Chesterford, on adjoining wards within South Cambridgeshire. It was
first published in the June 2018 Forward Plan.

Recommendations

It is recommended that this Council make representations on the Uttlesford Local
Plan Regulation 19 consultation consistent with this report and particularly
paragraphs 22-58 of this report.

Reasons for Recommendations

To respond to the consultation from Uttlesford District Council (UDC) having regard to
the content of their draft Local Plan and its implications for South Cambridgeshire.

Executive Summary

Uttlesford District Council is consulting on their Pre-Submission Local Plan
(Regulation 19) between the 25" June and 5.00pm on the 13" August 2018. This is
the Local Plan that they intend to submit to the Planning Inspectorate for examination
and only representations made to this consultation will be taken into account by the
Planning Inspector. If representations are not made at this time there will be no
further opportunities to do so unless Uttlesford decide to repeat their Regulation 19
consultation. Importantly only those making objections to this consultation have the
opportunity to ask to appear at the examination and officers propose to include such
a request in our response. This Council could subsequently decide to rely only on its
written representations or to withdraw some or all of them as circumstances dictate.

The plan proposes a new North Uttlesford Garden Community (NUGC) of up to 5,000

dwellings on land north east of Great Chesterford immediately adjoining South
Cambridgeshire (location map at Appendix A).

Page 9



10.

11.

12.

It is accepted that the provision of the homes and jobs needed in Uttlesford for the
plan period to 2033 will require hard choices to be made and that choices about
where development is located will always have environmental impacts. A key issue is
that development proposals must be proposed alongside appropriate planning for
necessary infrastructure to support all stages of the development. This report is
primarily concerned with the impacts of the NUGC on the residents and businesses of
South Cambridgeshire rather than the wider merits of the Uttlesford plan as a whole.

One of the key issues identified for South Cambridgeshire in this report is whether
appropriate transport infrastructure can be provided to support all stages of delivery
of the new settlement. The report considers both the evidence to support the delivery
of the full new settlement, including delivery beyond the plan period and whether
there could be short term impacts on the continued economic growth in the southern
employment cluster of research campuses in S
[...]
 and Tendring:
https://cornerstonebarristers.com/cmsAdmin/uploads/ied011-inspector-s-section-1-
post hearing-letter-to-neas-june8-18-compressed.pdf

Report Author: David Roberts — Principal Planning Policy Officer
Telephone: (01954) 713348
David.roberts@scambs.gov.uk

Page 22


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/4684/The-Regulation-19-Pre-submission-Local-Plan-and-how-to-comment
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/4684/The-Regulation-19-Pre-submission-Local-Plan-and-how-to-comment
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/localplanevidence
https://cornerstonebarristers.com/cmsAdmin/uploads/ied011-inspector-s-section-1-post_hearing-letter-to-neas-june8-18-compressed.pdf
https://cornerstonebarristers.com/cmsAdmin/uploads/ied011-inspector-s-section-1-post_hearing-letter-to-neas-june8-18-compressed.pdf
mailto:David.roberts@scambs.gov.uk

Page 23



Appendix A: Location Map
NUGC

=

S\
Y Addenbrooke’s

ks & Cambridge
¢, Biomedical Campus

11 Great

Shelford Babraham

Research Park

A
o’ \\‘\
N
10,
q’@emm
.l
£
Wellcome Trust Y
Genome Campus ,'
& * J9 &
! 7
: ’
’ Chesterford
““ | Research Park

Saffron
Walden

Stortford

e

Elsenham (new settlement site rejected in 2014)

Easton Par

Land west of Braintree
New settlement proposals are shown in blue
Green Belt land in Uttlesford is shown in green hatching
Blue lines show the M11, A120, A11 and A505
Red lines and dots show rail lines and stations

Page 24



Appendix B: SCDC representations made in response to the Uttlesford Local Plan
(Regulation 18) consultation August 2017

Uttlesford Local Plan Consultation

Response from South Cambridgeshire District Council

1. South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) welcomes the opportunity to comment
on the emerging draft Uttlesford Local Plan. The main proposal with implications and
impacts for South Cambridgeshire is the proposed North Uttlesford Garden
Community (NUG
[...]
d
Wellbeing

expected 25
September 2018)




Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 3 July 2018

Decision to be made

Decision Maker

Date of Meeting

Reason for Report to
be considered in
Private

Portfolio Holder and
Contact Officer

Documents submitted
to the decision maker

Assets of Community Cabinet 03 October 2018 Report (publication
Value Process expected 25
Kathryn Hawkes, September 2018)
Non-Key Partnerships Officer
Rural Settlements List | Cabinet 07 November 2018 Finance Portfolio Report (publication
Holder expected 30 October
Non-Key 2018)
Katie Brown, Revenues
U Manager
Q
(e
)
Localised Council Tax | Cabinet 07 November 2018 Finance Portfolio Report (publication
Support Scheme Holder expected 30 October
2018)
Non-Key Dawn Graham, Benefits
Cabinet 06 February 2019 Manager Report (publication
exepcted 29 January
2018)
Licensing Act Policy Council 29 November 2018 Environmental Services | Report (publication
and Licensing Portfolio | expected 21 November
Non-Key Holder 2018)
Gambling Act Policy Council 29 November 2018 Environmental Services | Report (publication

Non-Key

and Licensing Portfolio
Holder

expected 21 November
2018)




Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 3 July 2018

Decision to be made

Decision Maker

Date of Meeting

Reason for Report to
be considered in
Private

Portfolio Holder and
Contact Officer

Documents submitted
to the decision maker

Mike Hill, Health and
Environmental Services
Director

Non-Domestic Rates
Discretionary Relief
Policy Review

Non-Key

Cabinet

May 2019

Finance Portfolio
Holder

Katie Brown, Revenues
Manager

Report (publication
date thc)

TG obed




This page is left blank intentionally.



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Scrutiny and Overview Committee's Outline Working Agreement
	6 Response to consultation on Pre-Submission Draft Uttlesford Local Plan (Reg 19)
	7 Work programme
	App A - Scrutiny Work Programme 201819
	App B - Notice of Key decisions July 2018




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Ruth Betson Anna Bradnam 
 Dr. Martin Cahn Sarah Cheung Johnson 
 Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Dr. Douglas de Lacey Bill Handley 
 Peter McDonald Dawn Percival 
 Geoff Harvey  

 
Councillors Bridget Smith, Aidan Van de Weyer, Dr. Tumi Hawkins and Hazel Smith were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gavin Clayton and Eileen Wilson. 

Councillor Geoff Harvey was present as a substitute for Councillor Wilson.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 In relation to Agenda Item 6, Councillor Bradnam declared a non-pecuniary interest as 

she had a friend who lived close to the boundary. Councillor Geoff Harvey declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as he lived close to the area and Councillor Dawn Percival 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as she worked on the Genome Campus.  

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2018, were agreed as a correct record of 

the meeting.  
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received.  
  
5. SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE'S OUTLINE WORKING AGREEMENT 
 
 The Chairman presented the committee’s draft Outline Working Agreement. A 

description of the role and scope of Scrutiny Monitors would be added to this. 
 
The time of day of meetings was discussed. The following concerns were raised 
regarding holding meetings in the evenings: 

 Missing evening Parish Council meetings.  

 Concern regarding officers working unsociable hours to attend meetings. 

 There was concern for those with longer commutes home after evening 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 12 July 2018 

meetings, particularly for those who commuted by bicycle or public transport. 
 
It was pointed out that for working councillors, evening meetings were more convenient 
as if  meetings took place in working hours, these councillors had to take annual leave or 
unpaid leave to attend. By holding meetings in the evening, working councillors felt they 
could attend and take part in the business of the Council. Councillors with childcare 
responsibilities also found that organising childcare was more convenient in the 
evenings. It was also felt that members of the public could more easily attend evening 
rather than daytime meetings.  
 
The committee therefore AGREED that meetings would continue to take place in the 
evening, starting at 6pm.  
 
The Leader of the Council welcomed the committee’s working agreement and that one 
meeting a year would be held in the community. The committee would aim to align 
meeting topics and meeting venues, whilst being mindful of the cost to the Council The 
Deputy Leader of the Council suggested that Waterbeach may be an appropriate venue 
for the committee’s  meeting in December.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that either he or the Vice Chairman would attend Cabinet 
meetings in person and agreed with the Leader, that a standing Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee item would be added to the Cabinet agenda. 

  
6. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT UTTLESFORD 

LOCAL PLAN (REG 19) 
 
 The Deputy Leader of the Council presented the report which outlined the Council’s 

proposed consultation response to the pre-submission draft Uttlesford Local Plan 
Regulation 19. The Council was objecting to the proposed new North Uttlesford Garden 
Community (NUGC) and the committee was informed of some of the following concerns 
that the Council had about the proposal: 

 The impact on transport infrastructure, particularly the A505 corridor which was 
already congested at peak periods, and the potential for rat running through 
South Cambridgeshire villages.  

 The impact on the landscape and the visual impact as the site was elevated and 
visible from a considerable distance. There was particular concern for this during 
the winter months, with the visibility of a large elevated development at night. 

 There was concern regarding the potential impact on the growth of the south of 
South Cambridgeshire. 

 
The committee discussed the report and made the following comments: 

 The committee was concerned that Uttlesford was proposing large scale 
development with no substantial additional transport infrastructure. The potential 
impact on exiting transport infrastructure was significant, which raised significant 
concerns regarding the sustainability of the development. 

 The Local Member for Duxford informed the committee that the parish councils in his 
ward supported the report. The committee was informed that the parish councils 
were grateful and felt a thorough job had been done by South Cambridgeshire 
officers. 

 Concern was expressed that Uttlesford had not addressed mitigations to potential rat 
running and the visual impact on the landscape.  

 Major intervention works would be needed on the A505. 

 There was concern that the NUGC could negatively impact potential future planning 
applications in South Cambridgeshire, that were important for the district’s future 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 12 July 2018 

economic growth, accepting that those planning applications would have to be 
assessed on their own merits taking account of all material planning considerations. 

 Members recognised that the NUGC would provide housing for employment sites in 
South Cambridgeshire, however the delivery of this could not be relied upon as it 
was not in the Council’s control. 

 Concerns were raised regarding the visual impact of the NUGC on the landscape as 
this was an undulating area of South Cambridgeshire. South Cambridgeshire officers 
considered the potential visual impact to be significant. The committee was informed 
that Uttlesford’s consultants also considered the potential visual impact to be 
significant . It was noted that Uttlesford’s Sustainability Appraisal commented that it 
was uncertain whether the landscape impact could  be mitigated without affecting 
the development area.  

 The committee asked that reference to aquifers be added to the Council’s response 
to Uttlesford, based on the Council’s representations from 2017. 

 The committee also requested that officers included other points raised in the 
Council’s 2017 representations. Officers advised that while some of these points 
were no longer relevant, this would be considered and relevant points included.  

 Members recognised the difficulties faced by Uttlesford as it planned for the future of 
its district and reaffirmed South Cambridgeshire District Council’s commitment to 
continue to work constructively with Uttlesford on planning matters into the future. 

 
Members thanked officers for their work on the proposed response, which the committee 
supported. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The committee discussed its work programme and agreed the following: 

 

 A report regarding the progress on the implementation of Universal Credit would be 
added to the agenda for the committee’s August meeting. The Benefits Manager 
would be asked to present this. 

 Recruitment and Retention in Planning would be pushed back to September 2018. It 
was suggested that the remit of the recruitment and retention work be extended to 
include attraction, retention and reward. It was felt that there were many things that 
could be done to attract raw talent to the organisation. The committee was informed 
that a Customer Service and Business Improvement policy group had been set up, 
the work of which may be relevant to this. The Leader of the Council advised that the 
remit of the Employment Committee had been expanded to include staffing and a 
programme of work was being put together for this committee. She suggested that 
any recommendations could go to that committee.  

 Crime in rural areas would be added to the work programme for October 2018, with 
a view to inviting external guests such as the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
the local Police Superintendent, to a future meeting.  

 The committee agreed that a small group of committee members would draft a 
written brief prioritising key questions to be answered, which would be sent to 
officers and external guests in advance of the relevant meetings.  

 Gypsy and Traveller  issues would be moved to the November/December meeting 
cycle. It was felt that there was little the committee could do to influence this before 
the end of the year. This would look at Gypsy and Traveller needs, prioritisation and 
cost. It was suggested that when the committee invited external witnesses to discuss 
this, that impacted parish council chairmen and clerks be invited to participate in 
discussions. 

 The committee agreed with the Director of Health and Environmental Service’s 
suggestion that the committee hold preliminary discussions with relevant officers and 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 12 July 2018 

at a second formal session, invite external witnesses to discuss with them the most 
important issues identified in the preliminary discussions with officers. He advised 
the committee against inviting external witnesses to formal committee meetings 
before topics had been narrowed down.  

 The Chairman and Vice Chairman would meet with the Director of Health and 
Environmental Services, to discuss the committee’s work programme.  

  
8. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Councillor Handley confirmed he would be the Finance Scrutiny Monitor. Regarding the 

role of Scrutiny Monitors, the Chairman referred to a document which had been 
circulated to the committee at the recent Scrutiny Committee training. It was suggested 
that Scrutiny Monitors meet to discuss their roles. The Leader advised that Portfolio 
Holders would be providing updates at full Council meetings, which may provide a 
stimulus for Scrutiny Monitors to have discussions with Portfolio Holders on issues of 
interest or concern.  

  
9. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The dates of future meetings were confirmed as follows: 

 Tuesday 14 August 2018 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 18 September 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 18 October 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 22 November 2018 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 18 December 2018 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 29 January 2019 at 6pm 

 Wednesday 20 February 2019 at 6pm 

 Thursday 21 March 2019 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 16 April 2019 at 6pm 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.27 p.m. 

 

 


